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No. 811—Mr. Patterson—April 30, 1984
With reference to the answer to Question No. 136, for what 

reason are (a) statistics on previous criminal records relating 
to sexual assaults on children not available (6) data on crimes 
committed by individuals released under weekend/day passes 
not available (c) data on persons charged with rape/assault 
released on bail and who committed crimes relating to sexual 
assault while on bail not available?

No. 812—Mr. Deniger—May 2, 1984
1. Does Correctional Service Canada have any role in the 

hiring of teachers working in institutions such as the Institut 
Leclerc and, if so, does it also act as the final level of appeal 
concerning the dismissal of such teachers?

2. Are the (a) required qualifications (b) salary ranges (c) 
working conditions (statutory leave, employment guarantees, 
etc.) contained in the terms of contracts offered to peniten­
tiary-sector teachers?

3. Are teachers hired by selection boards and, if so, how (a) 
many members make up such boards (6) are the members 
selected?

4. To the knowledge of the government, was Mrs. Linda 
Bureau dismissed from her position as a teacher at Institut 
Leclerc and, if so, was a selection board convened to replace 
her and, if so, what are the names of all persons who par­
ticipated in inverviews before it?

5. What is the name and are the qualifications of the person 
selected by the Board mentioned in Part IV?

No. 813—Mr. McKnight—May 3, 1984
1. Did Canada Post Corporation order the printing of any 

1984 Jacques Cartier commemorative stamps from the French 
Postal Authority and, if so (a) how many (6) at what cost?

2. Since it was incorporated, how often has it ordered the 
printing of stamps outside Canada and, in each case (a) how 
many were printed (b) at what cost?

No. 815—Mr. Friesen—May 4, 1984
Were any firms across the country contacted by the 

Minister of Finance, in writing, subsequent to his February 15 
budget with the purpose of informing them that for further 
information on the budget they could write to the Department 
of Finance, Distribution Centre, 160 Elgin Street, Ottawa, 
Ontario and, if so (a) how many (b) what was the total cost of 
(i) mailing (ii) paper (iii) manpower for the production of this 
material (c) what was the purpose of this mailing?

No. 816—Mr. Munro (Esquimalt—Saanich)—May 4, 1984
1. Did the Department of Employment and Immigration co­

operate in the preparation of the publication “Women. The 
Job Market: What’s in it for You” (Travel Times, Spring 
1984, Volume XXI, No. 4, published in Montreal by the 
Smith Publishing Company) and, if so what government 
official^) authorized its publication?

N°811—M. Patterson—30 avril 1984
Au sujet de la réponse à la question n° 136, pourquoi ne 

dispose-t-on pas a) des statistiques sur les casiers judiciaires 
antérieurs qui ont trait aux agressions sexuelles sur des enfants
b) de données sur les crimes commis par des détenus de fin de 
semaine ou de jour, c) de données sur les personnes accusées de 
viol ou d’agression, en liberté sous caution et qui ont commis 
des agressions de nature sexuelle pendant qu’elles étaient 
libérées sous caution?

N° 812—M. Deniger—2 mai 1984
1. Le Service correctionnel Canada intervient-il dans le 

processus d’embauche des enseignants qui travaillent dans des 
établissements comme l’Institut Leclerc et, dans l’affirmative, 
agit-il aussi comme niveau d’appel de dernière instance dans 
les cas de congédiement de ces enseignants?

2. Les a) qualités requises, b) échelles de traitement, c) 
conditions de travail (congés statutaires, garanties d’emploi, 
etc.) font-elles partie des modalités des contrats offerts aux 
enseignants du secteur carcéral?

3. Les enseignants sont-ils embauchés par des jurys de 
sélection et, dans l’affirmative, a) combien de membres 
comptent ces jurys, b) comment ceux-ci sont-ils choisis?

4. Le gouvernement sait-il si Mme Linda Bureau a été 
congédiée de son poste d’enseignant à l’Institut Leclerc et, 
dans l’affirmative, a-ton créé un jury de sélection pour lui 
trouver un(e) remplaçant(e) et, dans l’affirmative, quels sont 
les noms de toutes les personnes présentes à des entrevues 
devant le jury?

5. Quels sont les nom et antécédents de la personne choisie 
par le jury mentionné en 4?

N° 813—M. McKnight—3 mai 1984
1. La Société canadienne des postes a-t-elle commandé des 

timbres commémoratifs Jacques Cartier 1984 à l’Administra­
tion des postes françaises et, dans l’affirmative, a) combien, b) 
combien en a-t-il coûté?

2. Depuis sa création, combien de fois la Société a-t-elle 
commandé des timbres à l’étranger et, dans chaque cas, a) 
combien ont été imprimés, b) combien en a-t-il coûté?

N° 815—M. Friesen—4 mai 1984
Le ministre des Finances a-t-il communiqué par écrit avec 

des entreprises à travers le pays, à la suite de son budget du 15 
février, afin de les informer que, pour plus de renseignements 
sur le budget, elles pouvaient s’adresser par écrit au ministère 
des Finances, Centre de distribution, 160, rue Elgin, Ottawa 
(Ont.) et, dans l’affirmative, a) à combien d’entreprises, b) 
combien ont coûté au total (i) les frais de poste (ii) le papier 
(iii) la main-d’oeuvre nécessaire pour produire ces documents,
c) quel était le but de cette communication?

N° 816—M. Munro (Esquimalt—Saanich)—4 mai 1984
1. Le ministère de l’Emploi et de l’Immigration a-t-il 

collaboré à la préparation de la publication intitulée *Women. 
The Job Market: What's in it for You» (Travel Times, 
printemps 1984, Volume XXI, n° 4, publié à Montréal par la 
Smith Publishing Company) et, dans l’affirmative, quels 
fonctionnaires du gouvernement ont autorisé cette publication?


